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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

 

SUFFOLK, ss    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  

              Docket No.  V17-058 

 

____________________________________ 

In re   ) 

   )     

4 Story Apartment    ) 

75 Amory Avenue    ) 

Jamaica Plain     ) 

____________________________________ ) 

 

 

 

BOARD DECISION 

 

Introduction 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance request 

received by the Board on or about February 27, 2017, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00
1
 and submitted by Frank 

Randazzo, Tise Design Associates, (“Petitioner”). The application sought variances regarding the requirements of 

the following sections of 521 CMR: 44.6.1f (bathtub hardware location); 521 CMR 44.6.2e (shower hardware 

location).  

  

The Board reviewed the Application for Variance and supplemental information as an incoming case on 

March 27, 2017.   The Board voted to DENY the variance to 521 CMR 44.6.1f and 521 CMR 44.6.2e as proposed 

in the application submitted, for the reason that impracticability has not been proven in this case. A Notice of 

Action was sent to all parties on March 29, 2017. 

 

On April 4, 2017, the Board received a Request for Adjudicatory Hearing from the plaintiff aggrieving the 

Board’s decision with respect with 521 CMR 44.6.1f and 521CMR 44.6.2e.  A Variance hearing notice was sent 

to all parties scheduling a hearing for June 5, 2017.  The petitioner wrote to the Board on April 11, 2017, asking 

for an earlier hearing date.  A Rescheduled Hearing Notice was sent to all parties on April 13, 2017 rescheduling 

the hearing to April 24, 2017. 

 

Applicable Laws 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.2, New Construction, which requires 

that, “[a]ll new construction of public buildings/facilities shall comply fully with 521 CMR. 

 

Section 44.6.1f of 521 CMR Hardware Location, states that: “[f]aucets and mixing valves shall be 

centered horizontally on the long wall of the tub, 28 inches (28” = 711mm) above the floor. The tub spout shall be 

located on the end wall above the drain and a shower head may be located on either the end wall or long wall.  If 

hardware is installed in locations other than those specified, piping shall also be provided and capped in the wall.” 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 44.6.2e:  Hardware location: “[m]ixing valves shall be centered 

horizontally on the long wall.  The centerline of the control shall be mounted 38 inches to 48 inches above the 

shower floor.” 

  

                                                 
1
 Code of Massachusetts Regulations 
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Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 1: Hearing Packet: AAB1-26, including the Application for Variance, all correspondence and  

photographs submitted. 

 

Factual Findings 

 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 

11(2), § 14(7). 

 

1) The building in question is new construction of a four story, 39 unit apartment building with 4 affordable 

housing units. (AAB 13) 

2) Total square footage of the building is 46,855 sq. ft. with 11,500 sq. ft. per floor. (AAB 13) 

3) The estimated cost of construction is $8,000,000. (AAB14) 

4) The petitioner is seeking relief from the requirement of locating the controls for tubs and showers in Group 

2 units at the center of the long wall. (AAB 1) 

5) The units in question were constructed following the standards for Community Based Housing (CBH).  

Inadvertently, the tub/shower prefabricated enclosures were purchased as “barrier free” or “accessible” 

and the control valves are located on the short wall instead of the center of the long wall.  The petitioner is 

requesting to not relocate the control valves, which would require demolition, new surface enclosures, 

supply plumbing and drywall patching. (AAB 14) 

6) During testimony, the petitioner stated that the cost to open the walls and add piping to add additional 

fixtures (as required in 521 CMR: 44.6.1f) would cost approximately $11,000.  (testimony of Stephen 

Tise, April 24, 2017) 

 

Discussion 

 The project in question is new construction of a 39 unit apartment building which will include 4 affordable 

housing units. The proposed spending on the project is $8,000,000. The Board’s jurisdiction over the project is 

established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.2, which requires that, “[a]ll new construction of public buildings/facilities 

shall comply fully with 521 CMR.   

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that full 

compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 

Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 

or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 

disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 During testimony, the Petitioner testified that the building has 4 accessible units with the shower assembly 

located on the short wall not the center of the long wall as required in 521 CMR.  The error occurred because 2 of 

the 4 accessible units are being counted as Community Based Housing units and have different requirements than 

521 CMR.  The Petitioner also testified that the cost to tear out the plumbing and correct the issue would cost 

$11,000. The 4 units in question are brand new units and have not been used before.  The Board asked the 

Petitioner if the units are interconnected and if the temperature control is affected by other people using the water. 

The Petitioner stated that hot water is consistently circulating throughout the building and wouldn’t expect any 

significant temperature changes in the shower.  The valves on the controls have anti-scald features to prevent 

injuries.  There was a discussion on the difficulties of controlling the water temperature without transferring out of 

the shower to change it.  521 CMR 44 does allow for installation of two systems as a way of meeting the 

requirement.  Although sympathetic to the Petitioner, the Board was concerned that the showers will be used 

every day and having the faucets and mixing valves located on the short wall of the bathtub and shower would 

cause difficulty for the user. 
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Conclusion 

 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 

- To DENY the request for variance from 521 CMR 44.6.1f and 521 CMR 44.6.2e, for the reason that 

impracticability has not been proven in the case. 

 

- To REQUIRE the Plaintiff to submit to the Board, within 30 days from receipt of this decision, 

photographs and drawings showing proof of compliance with 521 CMR. 

  

  

 

A true copy attest, dated:  October 27, 2017 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

 

     

Walter White, Chair   Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Evan Bjorklund, Massachusetts Office  

Affairs Designee  on Disability Director 

 

     

Andrew Bedar, Member   George Delegas, Member 

 

      

Dawn Guarriello, Member  Jane Hardin, Member (Abstained) 

 

 

 

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 

 

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board entered pursuant to G.L. c. 30A. Any aggrieved 

person may appeal this decision to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to Section 

14 of G.L. c.30A.  Any appeal must be filed in court no later than thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 

 


